

No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA, LTD.

Petitioner,

v.

JALDHI OVERSEAS PTE LTD.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY J.O. HARWOOD
BLANK ROME LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 885-5000

Counsel for Petitioner
The Shipping Corporation of India, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background: Rule B And The Attachability Of “Intangible” Property	6
B. The <i>Winter Storm</i> Rule	10
C. The Decisions Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
THE SECOND CIRCUIT IMPERMISSIBLY APPLIED STATE LAW TO WORK MATERIAL PREJUDICE TO THE ANCIENT MARITIME REMEDY OF ATTACHMENT.....	19
<i>JALDHI</i> DESTROYS UNIFORMITY	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	22
<i>Amoco Overseas Oil Co. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne De Navigation</i> , 605 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Aqua Stoli Shipping Ltd. v. Gardner Smith Pty Ltd.</i> , 460 F.3d 434 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 14
<i>Atkins v. The Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874)	6
<i>Aurora Maritime Co. v. Abdullah Mohamed Falem & Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Bank of New York v. Nickel</i> , 14 A.D. 3d 140, 789 N.Y.S.2d 95 (1st Dep't 2004)	10
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918)	21
<i>Cia. Sudamericana de Vapores S.A. v. Sinochem Tianjin Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1002265 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Citizen’s Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	9
<i>Consub Delaware LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Ltda.</i> , 543 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	18
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2605, 171 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2008)	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	22
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	27
<i>In re Louisville Underwriters</i> , 134 U.S. 488 (1890)	6
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	21, 22
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961)	22
<i>Manro v. Almeida</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 473 (1825)	6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>N. Am. Phillips Corp. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Nat'l Garment Co. v. N.Y., Chi. & St. Louis R.R. Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 32 (8th Cir. 1949)	26
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	22
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924)	22
<i>Rio Grand Motor Way, Inc. v. Resort Graphics, Inc.</i> , 740 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1987).....	26
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	19
<i>Seamar Shipping Corp. v. Kremikovtzi Trade Ltd.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	1, 13
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Starmakers Pub. Corp. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Swift & Co. Packers v. Compania Colombiana Del Caribe,</i> 339 U.S. 684 (1950)	6
<i>The Shipping Corporation of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte, Ltd.,</i> 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>U.S. Express Lines, Ltd. v. Higgins,</i> 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Union Fish Co. v. Erickson,</i> 248 U.S. 308 (1919)	21
<i>United States v. All Assets,</i> 571 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Butterword-Judson Corp.,</i> 267 U.S. 387 (1925)	9
<i>United States v. Daccarett,</i> 6 F 3d. 37 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	28
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,</i> 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	18
<i>Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI,</i> 310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	22
<i>Yayasan Sabah Dua Shipping SDN BHD v. Scandinavian Liquid Carriers Ltd.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1:	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2:	2, 18, 21
U.S. Const. art. VI	2, 18, 22
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 8	12
28 U.S.C. § 881(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611.....	14
Rules Enabling Act of 1934.....	26
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 14.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Supplemental Rules for Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions, Rule B	passim
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Supplemental Rules for Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions, Rule C	8, 9
N.Y.U.C.C. Article 4-A.....	25, 26, 27
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-502 cmt. 4.....	13
N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-502(4)	5
N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-503.....	5, 27
N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-503.....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Baxter, Jr. & Raj Bhala, <i>The Interrelationship of Article 4-A with Other Law</i> , 45 Bus. Law. 1485 (1990).....	26
Albert H. Conrad, Jr. & Richard P. Kessler, Jr., <i>Proposed Revisions to the Georgia Uniform Commercial Code: A Status Report</i> , 43 Mercer L. Rev. 887 (1992).....	25
Lawrence W. Newman & David Zoskowsky, <i>Is There Finally a Backlash Against Rule B Attachments?</i> , 241 N.Y.L.J. 3 (2009).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Norman Silber, <i>Why the U.C.C. Should Not Subordinate Itself to Federal Authority: Imperfect Uniformity, Improper Delegation and Revised Section 3-102(c)</i> , 55 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 442 (1994).....	25
Joseph H. Sommer, <i>Where is the Economic Analysis of Payment Law?</i> , 83 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 751, 754 (2008)	10
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Uniformity in the Law Governing the Carriage of Goods by Sea</i> , 26 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 553 (1995)	25
